

SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

DOCKET NOS. 2013-CA-0120 *consolidated* with 2013-CA-0232

LOUISIANA FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, ET AL,
Plaintiffs/Appellees/Appellants

VERSUS

STATE OF LOUISIANA, ET AL,
Defendants/Appellants/Appellees

CONSOLIDATED WITH

LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION OF EDUCATORS, ET AL

VERSUS

STATE OF LOUISIANA, ET AL

CONSOLIDATED WITH

LOUISIANA SCHOOL BOARDS' ASSOCIATION, ET AL

VERSUS

STATE OF LOUISIANA, ET AL

A CIVIL PROCEEDING ON APPEAL FROM THE 19TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE, STATE OF LOUISIANA
CIVIL SUIT NUMBERS 612,733; 613,142; AND 613,320 OF SECTION 22,
DISTRICT JUDGE TIMOTHY E. KELLEY

ORIGINAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANTS, STATE OF LOUISIANA,
LOUISIANA BOARD OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION,
AND LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Respectfully submitted,

THE FAIRCLOTH LAW GROUP, LLC

Jimmy R. Faircloth, Jr. #20645 (Lead Counsel)

Barbara Bell Melton #27956

Lauren S. Laborde #32180

Jonathan Ringo #32654

1421 Centre Court, Ste 203

Alexandria, LA 71301

Phone: 318-619-7755/Fax: 318-619-7744

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS, STATE OF
LOUISIANA, LOUISIANA BOARD OF
ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY
EDUCATION, AND LOUISIANA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. 4

III. LAW AND ARGUMENT. 4

A. Applicable Rules of Interpretation and Burden of Proof. 4

B. SCR 99 Merely Approved the 2012-13 MFP; It Did Not Divert Any Funding . . 6

C. The District Court Erred in Finding that Act 2 Offends the MFP Requirements of Article VIII, § 13(B).. 7

1. Act 2..... 7

2. The Minimum Foundation Program Formula. 8

D. The District Court Erred in Finding That Article VIII, §13(B) Restricts the Use of the MFP Formula to Public Schools. 11

E. Consequences of the District Court’s Interpretation of Article VIII, § 13(B)... 21

F. The District Court Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over the Claims Based on the Early Graduation and the Course Choice Programs.. 21

1. The Early High School Graduation Scholarship Program. 23

2. The Course Choice Program. 23

IV. CONCLUSION. 24

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE. 25

APPENDIX.. 29

SCR 99. “A”

Act 2. “B”

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

JURISPRUDENCE:

American Waste & Pollution Control Co. v. St. Martin Parish Police Jury,
627 So.2d 158 (La. 1993). 22, 23

Bd. of Com'rs of N. Lafourche Conservation, Levee & Drainage Dist. v. Bd. of
Com'rs of Atchafalaya Basin Levee Dist.,
95-1353 (La. 1/16/96); 666 So.2d 636. 5

Bd. of Com'rs of Orleans Levee Dist. v. Dep't of Natural Res.,
496 So.2d 281 (La. 1986). 6

Bd. of Directors of Louisiana Recovery Dist. v. All Taxpayers, Prop. Owners, & Citizens
of State of La.,
529 So.2d 384 (La. 1988). 17

Beauclair v. Greenhouse,
2005-0765 (La. 2/22/06); 922 So.2d 501. 4, 5

Caddo-Shreveport Sales and Use Tax Com'n v. Office of Motor Vehicles,
97-2233 (La. 4/14/98); 710 So.2d 776. 6, 19

Charlet v. Legislature of State of La.,
97-0212 (La. App. 1 Cir. 6/29/98); 713 So.2d 1199. 4, 9

City of New Orleans v. Louisiana Assessors' Ret. & Relief Fund,
2005-2548 (La. 10/1/07); 986 So.2d 1. 4, 5, 7, 14, 15

Edgar Benjamin Fontaine Testamentary Trust v. Jackson Brewery Marketplace,
2002-2337 (La. App. 4 Cir. 5/7/03); 847 So.2d 674 23

Eiche v. Louisiana Bd. of Elementary and Secondary Educ.,
582 So.2d 186 (La. 1991) 7

France v. East Central Bossier Fire Protection Dist. No. 1,
44,058 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2/25/09); 4 So.3d 959. 17, 18

Horne v. Louisiana State Bd. of Elementary & Secondary Ed.,
357 So.2d 1216 (La. App. 1 Cir. 1978). 4, 12

Jones v. State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education,
2005-0668 (La. App. 1 Cir. 11/4/05); 927 So.2d 426. 9

LeBlanc v. Altobello,
497 So.2d 1373 (La. 1986) 5

Louisiana Ass'n of Educators v. Edwards,
521 So.2d 390 (La. 1988) 9, 11

Louisiana Fed'n of Teachers v. State,
2011-2226 (La. 7/2/12); 94 So.3d 760. 21, 22

Louisiana High Sch. Athletics Ass'n, Inc. v. State,
2012-1471 (La. 1/29/13); – So.3d –, 2013 WL 336013. 2, 12

<u>Louisiana Mun. Ass'n v. State,</u> 2004-0227 (La. 1/19/05); 893 So.2d 809.	4, 19
<u>Louisiana Public Facilities Auth. v. Foster,</u> 2001-0009 (La. 9/18/01); 95 So.2d 288.	5
<u>Orleans Parish School Board v. Louisiana State Board of Education,</u> 41 So.2d 509 (La. 1949)	13, 14
<u>Perschall v. State,</u> 96-0322 (La. 7/1/97); 697 So.2d 240.	22
<u>Phillips Petro. Co. v. Batchelor,</u> 560 So.2d 461 (La. App. 1 Cir. 1990)	21
<u>Prator v. Caddo Parish,</u> 2004-0794 (La. 12/1/04); 888 So.2d 812.	22
<u>State v. Expunged Record (No.) 249,044,</u> 2003-1940 (La. 7/2/04); 881 So.2d 104.	4
<u>Triplett v. Board of Elementary and Secondary Education,</u> 2009-0691 (La. App. 1 Cir. 7/13/09); 21 So.3d 401	16, 17
<u>World Trade Center Taxing District v. All Taxpayers, Property Owners,</u> 2005-0374 (La. 6/29/05); 908 So.2d 623.	16

STATUTES:

Louisiana Code of Civil Procedure article 1.	21
Louisiana Code of Civil Procedure article 2.	21
Louisiana Constitution Article I	20
Louisiana Constitution Article II.	20
Louisiana Constitution Article III.. . . .	6
Louisiana Constitution Article VI.	15, 20
Louisiana Constitution Article VIII.	1-4, 6, 7, 9-11, 13, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24
Louisiana Constitution Article X.	17, 18
Louisiana Constitution Article XIII	19
Louisiana Constitution of 1921, Article XII.	13, 14
Louisiana Revised Statutes 11:1481	15
Louisiana Revised Statutes 17:1.	7
Louisiana Revised Statutes 17:97.1.	3

Louisiana Revised Statutes 17:1990 16

Louisiana Revised Statutes 17:4002.1. 3, 23

Louisiana Revised Statutes 17:4013. 8

Louisiana Revised Statutes 17:4016. 8

Louisiana Revised Statutes 17:4042.6 22

Louisiana Revised Statutes 47:338.84. 3

OTHER:

The Education Article of the Louisiana Constitution,
62 La. L. Rev. 117 (2001). 19
